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s6/Number: 640 1m.-ri1,py

Ha Ndi, ngitiz1 thrlng 03 rfim2)26
Hanoi, March.2A.,2026

CONG 86 THONG TIN DINH KV
PERI O DIC INFO RMATI ON DIS CLOS U RE

Kinh gui/To:

- Uy ban Chrmg khorln Nhd nudc;
- State Security Commission of Yietnam;
- S0 Giao dich Chring khorin thdnh pnO U6 Chi Minh
- Hochiminh Stock Exchange.

TEn t6 chrlc: T6ng c6ng ty DiQn lyc DAu khi Viet Nam - C6ng ry c6 ph6n

Name of organization: PetroVietnam Power Corporation - JSC

- M6 chimg khorin: POW

- Stockcode: POW

- Eia chi: Tda nhd Vi€n DAu khi ViQt Nam, s5 t6Z duong Trung Kinh, phunng I

Ydn Hd4 qufn CAu Gi6y, thanh ph6 ga UOi, ViCr Nam

- Address: Vietnam Petroleum Institute Building, No. 167 Trwtg Kinh Street,
Yen Hoa lI/ard, Cau Giay District, Hanoi City, Yietnam.

- Di€ntho4i: (024)22210288 Fax: (024)22210388

- Phone: (024)22210288 Fax (024) 22210388

- E-mail: quanhecodong@pvpower.vn

NQi dung th6ng tin c6ng b6:

Internal content Information Disclosure :

- B6o c6o tii chinh ri6ng n6m 2025 sau ki6m to6n.

- Audited separate financial statements for 2025.
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3. Th6ng tin ndy tt6 ttuo. c c6ng bti trCn trang th6ng tin tliQn tu cria Tt5ng c6ng ty

vdo ngdy /0312026 t4i du<mg d6n https://pvpower.vn

This information was published on the Corporation's website on March......,

2026 at the link https://pvpower.vn

Chung iii xin cam k6t cac th6ng tin c6ng bii tr6n dAy Ii dirng sg thft vi hodn toan

chiu tr6ch nhiQm trudc ph6p 1u4t vC nQi dung c6c thdng tin dE c6ng bi5.

We hereby commit that the information published above is true and take full legal

responsibility for the published information content.

Tfintrqng./.

Yours sincerely./.

Noi nh$n/ Xectpiezrs.'

-Nhu tr€nl As above;

- I{EQT TCT (deb/c)l Board of Directors of rhe

C orpo r atio n (for re port in g) ;
- TGD TCT (dii b/cy General Director of the

C orporat ion (or re port ing) /
- Ban KS TCT (tl',blc1/ The Board ofsupervisory

of the Corporation (for reponing);
- PTGD T.V.Phuong (dC b/cy Yice General

Direclors- T.Y. Phuong (or reporting) ;
- Luul Archived: VT, KTKH (NMT).

Tni liQu tliuh kiml Attachmentt

- BCTC ri6ng ntrm 2025 sau KT.
- Audiled separate financial statements 2025.

TUQ. TONG GITIMD6C
ON BEHALF OF THE GENERAL

DIRECTOR
NGTIoI DIJqC UY QUYIN CBTT

A A THO R] Z ED RE P RE S E NTA T IVE
FOR INFORMATION DISCLOSURE
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Deloitte

PETROVIETNAM POWER CORPORATION

(lncorporated in the Sociallst Rep ublic of Vietnam)

AUDITED SEPARATE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2025
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PETROVIETNAM POWER CORPORATION
Vietnam Petrol.eum lnstitute Tower, 167 Trung Kinh Street,
Yen Hoa Ward, Hanoi City, Vietnam

STATEMENT OF THE BOARD OF EXECUTIVE OFFICERS

The Board of Executive Officers of Petrovietnam Power Corporation (the "Corporation") presents this report
togethe r with the Corporation's interim sepa rate fina nciat stateme nts fo r the yea r ended 31 Decembe r 2025.

THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND BOARD OF EXECUTIVE OFFICERS

The members ot the Board of Directors and Board of Executive Officers of the Corporation during the period

and to the date ot this report are as foltows:

Eqard-of !rccloG

Mr. Hoang Van Quang
Mr. Le Nhu Linh
Ms. Vu ThiTo Nga
Ms. Nguyen Hoang Yen

14r. Nguyen Anh Tuan
l'4s. Nguyen Thi Ngoc Bich
Mr. Nguyen Ba Phuoc
Mr. Pham Ngoc Khue
Mr. Vu Chi Cuong

Bqal(LqlExea!tive Off icers

Mr. Le Nhu Linh
Mr. Truong Viet Phuong
1.4 r. Nguyen Duy Giang
Mr. Nguyen Kien

f4 r. Ngo Van Chien
Mr. Phan Ngoc Hien
Mr. Nguyen Minh Dao

Cheirman
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
lndependent Member
lndependent Member (appointed on 22 Aptil2025\
lndependent Member (resigned on 22 Ap(il2O25l

Chief Executive Officer
Deputy chief Executive Officer
Deputy Chief Executive Officer
Deputy Chief Executive Officer
Deputy Chief Executive Officer
Deputy Chief Executive Officer
Deputy Chief Executive Officer (Transferred on 30 June 2025)

/-;.:

Pco
T

KlEi
)EI,
vri
N.
\

THE BOARD OF EXECUTIVE OFFICERS'STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILIW

The Board of Executive Officers ol the Corporation is responsible for preparing the separate financial
statements of the Corporation, which give a true and fair view of the financiat position of the Corporation as

at 31 December 2025 and its financiat performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance
with Vietnamese Accounting Standards, accounting regime for enterprises and tegat regul.ations retatingto
financiat reporting. ln preparing these separate financiaI statements, the Board of Executive Officers is

required to:

. setect suitable accounting poticies and then appty them consistently;

. make judgments and estimates that are reasonabte and prudent;

. state whether appticabte accounting principles have been fotlowed, subject to any materiat departures
disctosed and exptained in the separate financiat statements;

o prepare the separate financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to
presume that the Corporation wit[ continue in business; and

. design and imptement an effective internal control system for the purpose of property preparing and
presenting the separate financiaI statements so as to minimize errors and trauds.
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PETROVIETNAM POWER CORPORATION
Vietnam Petroteum lnstitute Tower, '167 Trung Kinh Street,
Yen Hoa Ward, Hanoi City, Vietnam

STATEMENT OF THE BOARD OF EXECUTIVE OFFICERS (Continued)

The Board of Executive Officers of the Corporation is responsibte tor ensuringthat proper accounting records

are kept, which discLose, with reasonabte accuracy at any time, the financia( position of the Corporation and

that the separate financiat statements compty with Vietnamese Accounting Standards, accounting regime

for enterprises and tegat regutations retating to financiat reporting. The Board of Executive Officers is atso

responsible for safeguarding the assets of the corporation and hence for taking reasonabte steps for the
prevention and detection of frauds and other irregutarities.

The Board of Executive Officers confirms that the Corporation has comptied with the above requirements in

preparing these separate financiat statements.

For and on behatf of the Board of Executive Officers,

Hanoi, 12 March 2026
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Le Nhu Linh
Chief Executive Officer



Deloitte Detoitts Vlotnam Audit Co. Lrd
12rh Ftoor, Diamond Park Ptaza
16 Lang Ha, GiangVo Ward
Hanoi

Tel: +84 24 710 50000
w\ /w.deLoitte.com/vn

No.:0695 NNIA-HN-BI

INDEPENTDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To; The Shareholders
The Board of Directors and Board of Executive Officers
Petrovietnam Power Corporation

We have audited the accompanying separate financial. statements of PetroVietnam Power Corporation (the
"Corporation"), prepared on 12 March 2026, as set out from page 05 to page 46, which comprise Ihe batance
sheet as at 3'l December 2025, the income statement, the cash ftow statement for the year lhen ended, and
a summary of significant accounting poticies and other exptanatory information.

Boad of Executive Officers' Responsibiliv for the Separcte Financial Statements

The Board of Executive Officers of the Corporation is responsibte for the preparation and fair presentation of
these separate tinancial statements in accordance with Vietnamese Accounting Standards, accounting
regime for enterprises and tegat regutations relating to f ina nc ial reporting and for such internat controI as the
Board of Executive Officers determines is necessary to enabte the preparation of the separate tinanciat
statements that are free from materiaI misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibitity is to express an opinion on these separate financiaL statements based on our audit. We
conducted our audit in accordance with Vietnamese Standards on Auditing. Those standards require that
we compty with ethicat requirements and pLan and perlorm the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about
whether the separate tinanciat statements are free from materiat misstatemenl.

An aud it invoLves perrorming procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disctosures in the
separate financiaI statements. The procedures setected depend on the auditors' judgment, inctuding the
assessment of the risks ol materiaI misslatement of the separate financiaI statements, whether due to fraud
or error. ln making those risk assessments, the auditors consider internal controt retevant to the
Corporation's preparation and lair presentation of the separate financiat statements in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on

the effectiveness of the Corporation's internat controt. An audit also inctudes evatuating the
appropriateness of accounting poticies used and the reasonabteness ot accounting estimates made by the
Board of Executive Officers, as wett as evatuating the overatl. presentation of the separate tinanciat
statements.

We betieve that the audit evidence we have obtained is sutficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
audit opinion.
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Deloitte
INDEPENTDENT AUDITORS' REPORT (Continued}

ln our opinion, the separate financiaI statements present tairty, in att materiaI respects, the financiat position

ol the Corporation as at 31 December 2025, and its financiat performance and its cash ftows for the year

then ended in accordance with Vietnamese Accounting Standards, accounting regime for enterprises and

tegat reguLations retating to financiat reporting.

Emphasis of Matter

As presented in Note 02 of the Notes io the separate financia[ statements, as at the date ot these separate

financiat statements, the competent authorities have not approved the equitization setttement at the date

of the Corporation's officiat transformation into a joint stock company. Ou r opinion is not modified in respect

of this matter.

P m Phong

DELOITTE VIETNAM AUDIT COMPANY LIMITED

12 March 2026

Hanoi, S.R. Vietnam

TruongThi Quyet
Auditor
Audit Practising Registration Certif icate

No. 3840-2024-001-1
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Opinion

Audit Partner
Audit Practising Registration Certif icate

No. 0929-2024-001- 1



PETROVIETNAM POWER CORPORATION
Vietnam Petroleum lnstitute Tower,
167 Trung Kinh Street, Yen Hoa Ward,
Hanoi City, Vietnam

FORM B 01.DN
Issued under Circula( No.20212o1 4m -BTC

dated 22 December 2014 of the Ministry of Finance

ASSETS

A. CURRENT ASSETS

l. Cash and cash equivalents
1. Cash
2. Cash equivatents

ll. Short-termfinancialinvestments
1. Hetd-to-maturityinvestments

lll. Short-term receivabtes
1. Short-term trade receivabtes
2. Short-term advances to supptiers
3. Other short-term receivabtes
4- Provision for short-term

doubtfut debts

lV. lnventories
1. lnventorles

V. Other short-term assets
1. Short-termprepayments
2. VaLue added tax deductibtes
3- Taxes and other receivabtes from the

state budget

B. NON-CURRENT ASSETS

l. Long-termreceivables
1. Other tong-term receivabtes

ll. Fixed assets
1. Tangibte fixed assets

- Cost
- Accumulated depreciation

2. lntangibte ass€ts
- Cost
- Accumulated amortisation

lll. Long-term assets in progress
1. Construction in progress

lV. Long-term financiaI investments
1. lnvestments in subsidiaries
2. lnvestments in associates
3. Equity investments in other entities
4. Provision for impairment of tong-term

financiat investments

V. Other long-term assets
1. Long-termprePayments
2. Deferred tax assets
3. Long-term reserved spare parts

TOTAL ASSETS (270=100+200)

BALANCE SHEET

As at 31 December 2025

110
111

1',!2

Codes Notes Cl.osi

100

balance Opening batance

26,895,652,043,61 2 22,57 1,94O,745,946

Unit: VND

10,963,329,410,857
269,329,410,857

10,694.000,000,000

1 ,245,907,81 1,81 1

1 ,245,907 ,811 ,811

8.489,431,323,493
7,856,059,942,835

259,993,746,013
840,806,434,358

1467 ,428,799,713)

1,421,935,513,404
1,421 ,935,513,404

451,376,724,421
95,594,789,340

337,680,246,053
18,101 ,691,028

315,303,000
315,303,000

16,483,960,425,716
16,454,863,740,665
47,309,957,247,511

(30,855,093,506,846)
29,096,685,051
85,227,737,203

(s6,131,052,152)

19,704,423,069,393
'19,704,423,069,393

5,81s,27O,223,2s6
5,101,578,439,397

62,887,500,000
696,610,757,s00
(4s,806,473,641)

3,564,193,152,204
2,885,679,326,770

76,335,415,657
602,178,409,777

120
tl3

140
'141

240
242

260
261
262
263

270

4

10

11

19

12

8

13

14

5

5

6,280,746,606,/lit9
880,746,606,439

5,400,000,000,000

7 ,637 ,761,503,714
7 ,637 ,761 ,503,714

10,286,010,312,840
10,024,793,906,517

358,639,81 9,610
438,613,295,023

1s36,036,708,310)

1,722,911,2A2,O98
1 ,722,911 ,282,098

968,222,338,521
1 19,355,971,078
800,087,256,735

48,779,110,708

5s9,803,000
559,803,000

38,997,/147,978,613
38,967,950,183,831
71 ,s42,829,478,7s9

(32,s74,879,294,928)
29.497,794,782
91 .890,548,853

(62,392,754,071)

848,932,486,19s
848,932,486,195

5,903,649,442,899
5, 10'1,578,439,397

140,887,500,000
696,610,757,500
(35,427,253,998\

130
1 3.1

132
136

6
7

8

150
151

152
153

49,424,923,467,349 45,568,162,173,569

z5l
252
253
254

11

15
to

The accompanying notes are an integral paft of these separate financial statements
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200

210
216

220
221

223
227
228
229

(

3,674,333,756,642
2,926,214,548,39?

80,857,406,274
667 ,261 ,801 ,971

76,320,s7s,510,961 68,140,142,9s9,sss



PETROVIETNAM POWER CORPORATION
Vietnam Petroteum lnstitute Tower,
167 Trung Kinh Street, Yen Hoa Wa rd,
Hanoi City, Vietnam

FORM B 01-DN
lssued under Circulat No.2021201 4fif -BIC

dated 22 December 20'14 of the M inistry of Finance

RESOURCES

C. LIABILITIES

10.

Current Liabitities
Short-term trade paya bLes

Short-term advances from customers
Taxes and amounts payabte to the
State budget
PayabLes to employees
Short-term accrued expenses
Short-term unearned revenue
Other current payables
Short-term [oans and obtigations
under finance teases
Short-term provisions
Bonus and welfare funds

ll. Long-termtiabllities
1. Other tong-term payabtes
2. Long-term toans and obtigations

under iinance [eases
3. Long-termprovisions
4. Scientific and technotogicat

devetopment fund

D. EQUITY

l. Owners'equlty
'1. Owners' contributed capitat

- Ordinary shares carryingvoting rights
2. lnvestment and devetopment fund
3. Retained earnings

- Retained earnings
accumulated to the prioryear end

- Retained earnings of
the currentyear

TOTAL RESOURCES
(/r40=300+400)

Codes Notes Ctosing batance

U nit: VND

Opening batance

45,085,815,154,293 38,419,048,076,311300

t.

1

2

J

4.
5.

52.
7.
o.

17
18
19

314
315
318

320

26,678,316,967,965
13,s54,47 0,420,295

12,110,615,053
11,609,960,458

20

21

22

22

24

3s5,501,098,204
933,014,801,603

4.802,191,782
1,0'15,442,272,099
9,201 ,701,166,584

1 ,440,736,787,986
12,192,923,664,847

321
322

330

342
343

24 1 ,472,O54,420,133
117,610,O21,754

18,407,498,186,328
28,155,441

16,263,781,302,907

2,033,300,483,254
110,388,244,726

31,234,760,3s6,668
27,868,210,960,000
27,868,210,960,000

993,667,089,799
2,37 2,882,306,869

688,891 ,898,941

553,.193,1 80,684
'1 23,935,234,1 96

10,134,500,564,883
28,155,441

7,51 3,760,079,014

2.506.592.71s.754
1't 4,219,614,67 4

29,721,094,883,244
23,418,71 6,000,000
23,418,716,000,000
4,144,286,326,882
2,158,092,s56,s62

950,919,879,971

31,234,760,356,668 29,7 21,094,883,2M
<
Y

KI

D]

u

410
411

411a
418
42',1

421a

25

421b

440

1,683,990,407,928 1,207,172,676,391

10 ,951 68,140,142,959,555

PH

76

o

*
t
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- CICP
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6

Le Thuy Hang

Preparer
Chu Quang Toan
Chief Accountant

Le Nhu Linh
Chief Executive Officer

12 March 2026

The accompanying notes are an integrcL part of these separate financiaL statements

BALANCE SHEET (Continued)

As at 31 December 2025

310
311
312
JIJ

400

29,284,M7 ,511,428
13,255,540,481 ,809

85,950,238,684
11,523,394,632

247 ,844,404,243
372,AOO,124,347



PETROVIETNAM POWER CORPORATION
Vietnam Petroteum lnstitute Tower,
167 Trung Kinh Street, Yen Hoa Ward,
Ha noi City, Vietnam

FORM B O2.DN
lssued under Circutar No.202120 1 4/Tf-BTC

dated 22 December 2014 of the Ministry of Finance

INCOME STATEMENT

For the year ended 31 December 2025

JI

40

51

60

:
n]2a./-
.6n<

TNI
e'M

tLO
fr
'1 PF:

ITEMS

Le Thuy Hang

Preparer

Unit: VND

Codes Notes Current year Prior year

01 27 2437A,145,913,873 22,A94,712,009,035

10 24 37 A,1 45,913,873 22,894,71 2,009,035

11

20

21

22

23

30

30 1 ,367,31 5,819,835

839,266,392,032

473,265,452,098

1 ,017,596,939,931
'1,735,267 ,978,345

14,776,096,137

11,147,430,566

12,371,334,4291

749,402,O11,662

47 2,200,953,405

240,041 ,617,242
664,206,170,393

900,646,970,859

1,125,223,403,O23

695,985,585,873

429,238,217,15033

50 't,732,896,643,9t6 1,329,885,188,009

53,428,226,60s
(4,521 ,990,617)

122,712,511,61834

34

Le Nhu Linh
Chief Executive Officer

12 March 2026
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The accompanying notes are an integ,ral part of these separcte tinancial statements
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1. Gross revenue trom goods sold
and services rendered

2. Net revenue from goods sotd and
services rendered (10=01)

3. Cost ofgoods sotd and services rendered

4. Gross profitfrom goods sotd and services
rendered (20=10-11)

5. Financiat income

6. Financiat expenses

- ln which: lnterest expense

7. GeneraI and administration expenses

8. Operating profit
(30=20+(21 -22)-(2s+26))

9. Other income

10. other expenses

11, (Loss)/profit from other activities
(40=31-32)

12. Accounting profit before tax
(s0=30+40)

13. Current corporate income tax expense

14. Deferred corporate tax (income)

15. Net profit after corporate income
tax (60=50-52)

28 22,153,330,423,400 21,607,059,926,040

2,224,815,490,473 1,287,652,082,995

1,683,990,407,928',l,2O7,17 2,676,391

Chu QuangToan
Chief Accountant



PETROVIETNAM POWER CORPORATION
Vietnam Petroteum lnstitute Tower,
167 Trung Kinh Street, Yen Hoa Ward,
Ha noi City, Vietnam

FORM B O3-DN
lssued u nder Circular No.2O2/2U4m-BTC

dated 22 Decem ber 2014 of the Ministry of Flnance

ITEMS Codes
I. CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
1. Ptofit belote tax ol
2. Adjustments tot:

Depreciation of fixed assets 02
Provisions 03
Foreign exchange tosses arisingfrom 04
transtating monetary foreign currency
items
Gain from investing activities 05
lnterest expense 06

3. Operating ptolit belote movements in OB

workingcapital
Changes in receivabtes 09
Changes in inventories 10

Changes in payabtes (exctuding accrued 11

toan interest and corporate income tax
payabte)
Changes in prepaid expenses 12
lnterest paid 14

Corporate income tax paid 15

Other cash outftows 17

Net cash (used ln)/genercted by 20
opercting activlties

Current Year

U nit: VND

Prior year

1,732,896,643,916 1,329,885,188,009

1 ,739,546,824,900
906,23s,692,700
182,001 ,829,165

12,254,415,7 42,9661
(366,059,160,888)
(369,690,1 1 5,724)

{138,320,656,586)
(414,42O,332,985)

(84,079,095,1 13)
(180,481 ,51 6,894)
(143,906,332,150)

(4,918,203,305,840)

3,110,591,520

(8,297,648,226,778].

1,905,794,534,875

(78,000,000,000)
1,267,170,332,326

(10,117,776,073,89n

1,610,301,978,103
164,673,383,451
't37 ,794,502,91 4

(736,099,1 37,479)
240 ,O41 ,617 ,242

2,746,597,532,240

2,939,897,290,348
458,333,220,599

(2,654,999,s1 6,697)

l.9,247,946,074,735).

2,234,492,956

('l ,244,427 ,81 1 ,81 1l

73,401,839,297

(42,840,000,000)
713,356,724,865

(9,746,220,829,428)

II. CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
'I . Acquisition and construction of fixed 21

assets and other tong-term assets
2. Proceeds from sate, disposat of fixed 22

assets and other long-term assets
3. Cash outftow for l,ending, buying debt 23

instruments of other entities
4. Cash recovered from tending, setting debt 24

instruments of other entities
5. Equity investments in other entities 25

6. lnterest earned, dividends and profits 27
received
Netcash used in investing activities 30

q
)1
IH

ro
!I
N/

o

CASH FLOW STATEMENT

For the year ended 31 December 2025

(1,37O,384,153,713)
47 3 ,265 ,452,098

3,563,550,289,006

i'279,789,208,21sl
(308,432,992,7',t41
(214,s62,860,289)
('t20,067 ,033,724)

2,566,976,431,548

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these separate financial statements

I
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ITEMS Codes

III. CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
1. Proceeds from borrowings 33
2. Repayment of borrowings 34

Net cash gendrated byfinancing 40
activities

Net (decrease)/increase in cash
(50=20+30+40)

Cash and cash equivatents at the
beginning of the year

Effects of changes in foreign exchange
rates

61

CASH FLOW STATEMENI (Continued)

Fot the year ended 31 December 2025

Current year

26,378,431,303,040
(2O,792,9s1 ,249,720)

5,585,480,053,320

Unit: VND

Prior year

1 2,895,695,585,492
12,946,203,319,467)

9,949,492,266,O25

50 (4,676,202,352,7271 2,770,247,868,14s

60 10,963,329,410,857 8,193,082,828,802

(6,380,451 ,691) (1,286,090)

6,280,746,506,439 10,963,329,410,857

s 0 72 16

+
PH

\-ca o

* ,rl
tl

o,i! xnr y
-crC

r6'ruc
C0NG IY

Le Thuy Hang

Preparer
Chu Quang Toan
Chief Accountant

Le Nhu Linh
Chief Executive Officer

12 March 2026

I

The accompanying notes are an inteEral part ol these separate financiaL statements

Cash and cash equivatents at the end of 70
the year (70=50+60+61)
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NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
fhese notes are an integral part of and should be read in coniunction with the accompanying separate
financiaL statements

1

Structure of ownership

Petrovietnam Power corporation (the "corporation") was estabtished based on the equitization of
Petrovietnam Power Corporation - One Member Company Limited under Decision No. 1795/QD-
DKVN dated 28 July 2015 issued by the Board of Members of Vietnam Nationat lndustry - Energy
Group (currentty known as Vietnam Nationat lndustry - Energy Group) (hereinafter referred to as the
"Group", "PVN"). Petrovietnam Power Corporation - One Member Company Limited was
estabLished under Decision No. 1468/QD-DKVN dated 17 May 2007 issued by the Board of Members
of PVN and the first Enterprise Begistration Certificate for one-member company timited No.
0102276173 dated 31 May 2007 issued by the Hanoi Department of Pl.anning and Investment
(currently known as Hanoi Department of Finance).

The Corporation was officiatty transformed into a joint stock company trom 01 .J uty 2018 with charter
capitat of VND 23,418,716,000,000 in accordance with the 13th amended Enterprise Reglstration
Certificate dated 01 Juty 2018 issued by the Hanoi Authority for Ptanning and lnvestment.

Shares of the Corporation were Listed on Ho Chi Minh City Stock Exchange on l7 December 2018
and have been officiatty traded since 14 January 20.19 with stock code POW.

The parent company of the Corporation is Vietnam Nationat lndustry - Energy Group.

The totat number of employees of the Corporation as at 31 December 2025 was 1,231 (as at 31

December 20241 1,317],.

Operating industry and principaI activities

Etectricity production; Distribution of industriaL and consumer etectricity; Management and
operation of power ptants; Short-term and Speciatized training services; Manpower for operation
and maintenance of power p(ants, industriat facitities; lnstatting etectricat systems at construction
works; Providing management services Jor power projects, consutting services for etectricity
projects; Warehousing and storage of goods; Whotesal.e of sotid, tiquid, gas fuets and
retated products; Construction of power ptants, projects in the etectricity industry; Construction
and devetopment of power infrastructure, medium and tow vottage power grids; lnvestment in

construction of independent etectricity projects; construction, devetopment, management and
imptementation of COM projects for c[ean electricity; Service of purchasing electricat systems at

construction works; Trading equipment and spare parts for el.ectricity production and trading;
Providing information technol,ogy services; Provision of certified emission reductions (CERS) of
power ptants; Researching and apptying new technotogicaI advances to investment in

devetopment of etectricity projects and energy use such as wind power, sotar power, nuctear power;

Providing technicat services, operating and training human resources for operation, repair and

maintenance for etectricity production and business; Leasing transport, crane and towingvehictes;
Trading ash, stag and scrap; lmport and export of energy, raw materiats, equipment, suppties and

spare parts for etectricity production and trading; lmport and export of the commodities that the
Corporation is trading.

10

GENERAL INFORMATION

Operating industry of the Corporation inctudes:
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Principat activities of the Corporation are to do business of and operate power ptants in commerciaI
operation phases, inctuding Nhon Trach 1 Power Ptant, Nhon Trach 3 and 4 Power Ptant, Ca l"1au 1

and 2 Power Ptants and Vung Ang 1 Thermat Power Ptant and construction of power ptants.

NormaI production and business cycle

The Corporation's structure

The dependent accounting entities ofthe Corporation as at 31 December 2025 are as foltows

Branch of Petrovietnam Power Corporation - Petrovietnam Ca Mau Power Company;
Branch of Petrovietnam Power Corporation - Petrovietnam Nhon Trach Power Company;
Branch of Petrovietnam Power Corporation - Petrovietnam Ha Tinh Power Company;
Branch of Petrovietnam Power Corporation - Petrovietnam Power FueI Company;
Branch of Petrovietnam Power Corporation - Power Project Management Board;

Branch of Petrovietnam Power Corporation - Petrovietnam Power Technicat Services Center.

Detaits ofthe Corporation's subsidiaries and associates as at 3.1 December 2025 are as fottows:

Proportion Proportion
Ptace of of ofvoting

incorporationownership power
and interest hel,d

Name of Companies operation PrincipaI activities

Subsidiaries
Dakdrinh Hydropower JSC

Hua Na Hydropower JSC

Petrovietnam Power Nhon Trach 2 JSC

Petrovietnam Power Services JSC Hanoi 51.000/6 51 .000/o a

o/o o/o

Lao Cai

Quang Ninh

95.27o/o

8O.720/o

59.370/o

95.270lo Etectricity production
80.72% Etectricity production
59.370lo Etectricity production

Power ptants repair
a
"i
=TT

!t

maintenance
Services

t
Petrovietnam Power Renewabte
Energy JSC

Associates
Song Hong Energy JSC

Quang Ninh LNG Power JSC

Hanoi 51.00% 51.000/0 Etectricity production

44.070lo ELectricity production
30.00% Etectricity production

Disclosure of information comparabitity in the separate financiaI statements

The comparative figures are the rigures of the Corporation audited separate financiaI statements for

the year ended 3l December 2024.

11

The Corporation's normat production and business cycte is carried out for a time period of 12

months or tess.

M.Q7o/o

30.00%
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2 ACCOUNTING CONVENTION AND FINANCIAL YEAR

Accounting convention

The accompanying separate financiaI statements, expressed in Vietnam Dong (VND), are prepared

under the historicat cost convention and in accordance with Vietnamese Accounting Standards,

accounting regime for enterprises and legat regutations reLating to financial. reporting.

The accompanying separate financiat statements are not intended to present the tinanciaI position,

resutts of operations and cash ftows in accordance with accountlng principtes and practices

generatl.y accepted in cou ntries and jurisdictions other than vietnam.

These separate financiat statements shoutd be read together with the Corporation's consotidated

financiatstatementsforthefinanciatyearended3lDecember2025toobtaincompteteinformation
on the Corporation's consotidated financiat position, consotidated resutts of operations, and

consol.idated cash ftows Ior the year.

Equitizatlon setllement

As at the date of these separate financiat statements, competent authorities have not yet approved

the equitization setttement at the date of the Corporation's officiat transformation into a joint stock

company.

Financiat year

The Corporation's financial year begins on 01 January and ends on 31 December.

New accounting guidance in issue but not yet effective

On 27 October 2025, the Ministry of Finance issued Circutar No. 9912025m'BfC ("Circutar 99")

guiding the apptication of accounting regime for enterprises. Circutar 99 is effective from 01 January

2026 a^d appticabte for ,inanciat years beginning on or after 01 January 2026. This Circular witt

supersede the f ottowing regutations:

Circutar No. 20Ol2014m-BIC dated 22Decembet 2O14 of the Ministry of Finance ("CircuLar 200")

providing guidance on the corporate accounting regime (except for contents retating to accounting

guidance for the equitization of State-owned enterprises),

Circutar No.751201s/Tf-BTC dated 18 May2015 ofthe Ministry of Finance on amendments to Article

128 of Circutar 200,

Circutar No. 53/201 6/rT-BTC dated 21 March 201 6 of the M inistry of Finance amending and adding

some artictes of Circutar 200; and

CircuLar No. 195/2o12m-BfC dated 15 November 2012 of the Ministry of Finance providing

accounting guidance for investors.

The Board of Executive Officers is considering the extent of impact of the adoption of Circutar 99

on the Company's financia( statements for future accounting periods, beginning on oI after 0l
January 2026.

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The significant accounting poticies, which have been adopted by the Corporation in the preparation

of these separate tinancial statements, are as fo[[ows:

EBtimates

The preparation of the separate financiat statements of the Corporation in conformity with

Vietnamese Accounting Standards, accounting regime for enterprises and Legat regutations retating

to financiat reporting requires the Board of Executive Officers to make estimates and assumptions

l
T

3
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The Corporation as lessee

Leases where substantiaLty att the rewards and risks of ownership of assets remain with the teasing

company are accounted for as operating teases. Rentats payabLe under operating teases are

charged to the income statement on a straight-line basis over the term of the retevant tease.

Benefits received or receivabte as an incentive to enter into an operating lease are atso spread on a

straight-tine basis over the lease term.

lntangibte assets and amortisation

Construction in progress

Properties in the course ot construction for production, rentaI and administrative purposes or for

other purposes are carried at cost, inctuding any costs that are necessary to form the asset

inctuding construction cost, equipment cost and other directty attributabte costs in accordance

with the corporation's accounting poticy. such costs witl be inctuded in the estimated costs of the

fixed assets (if settted costs have not been approved) when they are put into use.

According to the State's regulations on investment and construction management, the settLed

costs of completed construction projects are subject to approvat by appropriate levet of competent

authorities. The final. costs of these compteted construction projects may vary depending on the

finat approval by competent authorities.

Prepayments

Prepayments are expenses which have atready been paid but retate to resutts of operations of

multiple accounting periods. Prepaid expenses mainLy inctude prepaid insurance premium for

assets and operations of power ptants, prepaid gas fueI costs under Gas Purchase Agreement for

Ca Mau 1 and 2 Power Ptants, repair and maintenance expenses, tand rentat and other

prepayments.

lnsurance premiums for assets and operations of power plants are paid under insurance contracts

and charged to income statement corresponding to the insurance period.

The prepaid gas fuel costs to operate Ca Mau 1 and 2 Power Ptants prepaid under Gas Purchase

Agreement are catculated based on the difference between the gas purchase cost under the
minimum receiving gas commitment and the actuat gas purchase cost betow the commitment
Level. This cost witt be atLocated to income statement corresponding to future gas amount intake

according to the term specified in the Agreement.

Repair and maintenance expenses are attocated to the income statement, using the straight-(ine

method corresponding to the term of tong-term repair and maintenance contracts signed.

s
,s
'AN.TT

v
9

Land rentaI is amortized to the income statement over the actual lease term in the [and teas6

contract.

'15

lntangibte assets inctuding tand use rights, computer software and other intangibte assets are

stated at cost less accumutated amortisation. Land use rights for a definite term are amortised

usingthe straight-tine method over the duration ofthe riSht to use the tand, Long-term [and use rights

are not amortized. computer software a nd other intangibte assets are amortized using the straight-

line method over the estimated usefut life from 2 to 8 years.
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PETROVIETNAM POWER CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FtNANCtAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

FORM B Og-DN

Revenue from the sate of goods is recognised when aLt five (s) fottowing conditions are satisfied:

(a) the Corporation has transferred to the buyer the significant risks and rewards of ownership of
the goods;

(b) the corporation retains neither continuing managerial involvement to the degree usuatty
associated with ownership nor effective controI over the goods sotd;

(c) the amount of revenue can be measured retiabl.y;
(d) it is probabte that the economic benefits associated with the transaction witt ftow to the

Corporation; and
(e) the costs incurred or to be incurred in respect ot the transaction can be measured retiabl.y.

Electricity revenue is recognised when the outcome of such trans6ctions can be measured reLiabty
and it is probabte that the economic benefits associated with the transactions witt fl.ow to the
Corporation. Revenue is recognised when the etectricity votume connected to the nationat grid is
confirmed in writing.

El.ectricity revenue arises from differences between exchange rate at the time of repayment of
principal loans to invest in vung Ang 1 Thermat Power ptant and exchange rate used to cal.cutate
eLectricity price of vung Ang 1 Thermat Power Ptant after the approvaL of the f4 inistry of tndustry and
Trade and the minutes oJ negotiations.

Revenue of a tra nsaction invotving the rendering of services is recognised when the outcome of such
transactions can be measured retiabty. Where a transaction invotving the rendering of services is
attributabte to several years, revenue is recognised in each year by reference to the percentage of
comptetion of the transaction at the balance sheet date of that year. The outcome of a transaction
can be measured reLiabty when att four (4) fottowing conditions a re satisliea, \ll
(a) the amount of revenue can be measured reLiabty; 

tl)

(b) it is probabte that the economic benefits associated with the transaction #tt ftow to tne
Corporation;

(c) the percentage of comptetion of the transaction at the batance sheet date can be measured
retiabty; and

(d) the costs incurred for the transaction and the costs to comptete the transaction can be
measured reliab[y.

lnterest income is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principat outstanding and at the
appticabte interest rate.

Dividend income from investments is recognised when the Corporation's right to receive payment

has been estabtished.

Foreign currencies

Transactions arising in foreign currencies are transtated at exchange rates ruting at the transaction
date. The batances of monetary items denominated in foreign currencies as at the batance sheet
date are retranstated at the exchange rates of commerciat bank where the Corporation usuatty
transacts on the same date. Exchange differences arising from the transtation of these accounts are

recognised in the income statement.

o
q

*
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The finat figures retated to the above distributions from the annuat retained earnings witt be
approved by the sharehotders at the Corporation's Annuat Generat l"leeting.

Revenue recognition
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PETROVIETNAM POWER CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

4. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash on hand

Bank demand deposits (i)

Cash equivatents (ii)

FORM B O9-DN

Ctosing balance Opening balance
VND

2,246,618,152

878,499,988,287

5,400,000,000,000

VND

595,226,036

268,734,184,821

10,694,000,000,000

6,280,746,606,439 10,963,329,410,857

(i) As at 31 December 2025, the Corporation's bank demand deposits inctuded an amount of VND
178,949,292 (as at 31 December 2024: VND 178,949,2921 at Modern Bank ot Vietnam Limited
(Iormerty known as Ocean Commerciat One Member Limited Liabitity Bank) which was suspended
for transaction. The Board of Executive Officers assessed that this amount woutd be reactivated in
the future when there were specific regutations of the State Bank of Vietnam.

(ii) Cash equivatents represent deposits at commercial banks with originat terms of three months or
tess and interest rate ranging from 4.450y'o per annum to 4.75yo per annum (as at 31 December 2024:
from 3.8% per annum to 4.60/0 per annum).

5 FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS

a. Hetd-to-maturityinvestments

Ctosing balance Opening bal.ance
VND

Cost Bookvalue Cost

7,637,761,503,7',t4 7,637,761,503,714 1,245,907,8'l'1,81 1

VND

Book vatue

1,245,907,81 1,8'l 1Hetd-to-maturity
investments (i)

7,637,761,sO3,714 7,637,761,503,714 1,245,907,811,811 1,245,907,811,811

(i) As at 31 Oecember 2025, the bal.ance of hetd-to-maturity investments presented deposits at banks

with an originat term of more than 3 months and a remaining term of no more than 12 months, with
interest rate rangingfrom 2.0% to 7.5% per annum (as at 31 December 2024: from 3.70,6 to 5.5yo per

annum).

As at 31 December 2025, the Corporation's held-to-matu rity investment inctuded an amount of VN D

20,457,000,000 (as at 3l December 2024: VN D 20,457,000,000) at Modern Bank of Vietnam Limited
(formerty known as Ocean Commerciat One Member Limited Liabitity Bank)which was suspended
for transaction. The Board ol Executive Officers assessed that this amount woutd be reactivated in

the future when there were specific regutations of the state Bank of vietnam.

As of 31 December 2025, term deposits with a batance of VND 10,350,81 1,81 1 (as ol December 31 ,

2024: VND 25,450,81 1,81 1) were being used as cottaterat to secure the guaranteed obtigations of
the Corporation for the tong-term toans at Vietnam Technotogy and Commerciat Joint Stock Ban k of
Hua Na Hyd ropower Joint Stock Company (a subsidiary of the Corporation) (see Note 23).
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PETROVIETNAM POWER CORPORATION
NOTESTO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

b. Long-termfinanclallnvestments

Detaits of the Corporation's long-term financiaI investments are as fotlows:

FORM B Og.DN

Ctosing batance Opening batance
VND

ProvisionCost

1,898,727,600,000
1,883,540,039,397
1,105,1 10,800,000

137,700,000,000
76,500,000,000

5,101,578,439,397

Fair value

4,082,264,340,000
4,'162.050,048,000

(iii)
(iii)

78,030,000,000

VND
Provision

b1. lnvestments in subsidiaries
Hua Na Hydropower JSC (i)

Petrovietnam Power N hon Trach 2 JSC (i) (iv)

Dakdrinh Hydropower JSC

Petrovietnam Power Renewabte Energy.,SC
Petrovietnam Power Services JSC (i)

b2. lnvestments in associates
Song Hong Energy JSC

Quang Ninh LNG Power JSC (v)

b3. Equity investments in other entities
Viet Lao Power JSC

Nam Chien Hydropower JSC

Song Tranh 3 Hydropower JSC

EVN lnternationat JSC (ii)

Petrovietnam Urban Devetopment JSC

Petrovietnam MechanicaI and Etectricat.]SC

32,887,500,000
108,000,000,000

317,549,656,500
302,295,301,000

29,341,800,000
28,222,OOO,OOO

18,202,000,000
1,000,000,000

(iii)
(iii)
(rii)

7 4,223,860,000
(iii)
(iii)

\4,618,7 86,734)

(18,202,000,000)

127 4,023,s19l,

317,549,656,500
302,295,301,000
29,341,800,000
28,222,OO0,000
18,202,000,000
1,000,000,000

(iii)
(ii0
(iii)

63,781,720,000
(iii)
(iii)

(18,249,664,617)

(3,974,681,734)
(3,974,681 ,7341

ls,1 1 4,466 ,41 4)

(1 8,202,000,000)
(265,660,876)

(23,s82,127,29Ot

(iii)
(iii)

Cost

1,898,727,600,000 5,069,602,692,000
1,883,540,039,397 3,709,095,936,000
1,105,110,800,000 (iii)
137,700,000,000 (iiD

76,500,000,000 92,565,000,000
(7,696,139,515)

(7,696,139,515) 5,101,578,439,397

(4,636,304,230)
32,887,500,000
30,000,000,000

(4,636,304,230) 62,887,soo,ooo

(iii)
(iii)

140,887,s00,000

696,610,757,500 (23,094,810,2s3) 696,610,7s7,s00

lli.l =pi=a )ull

20
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Fair value

(18,249,664,617)

During the year, a[t subsidiaries of the Corporation were prolitabte.



PETROVIETNAM POWER CORPORATION
NOTESTO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

The operation status of associates is as fotLows:

Song Hong Energy JSC

Quang Ninh LNG Power JSC

FORM B Og.DN

Current year Prior year

Operating at profit
Operating at Ioss

Operating at profit
Operating at [oss

(i) The fair vatue of the investments is determined based on the ctosing prices of shares on HOSE and
H NX on the nearest trading date up to 31 Oecember 2025.

The fair vatue of the investments is determined based on the ctosing prices of shares on U PCOM on
the nearest trading date up to 31 December 2025.

The Corporation has not assessed the fair vatue of these financiat investmenls as at the end of the
financiaI year because the current regutations do not have specific guidance on determining the fair
va[ue of financiaL investments in these untisted companies.

As at 31 Decembet 2025, 146,816,775 shares of Petrovietnam Power Nhon Trach 2 JSC were
ptedged to secure the Loan at Joint Stock CommerciaI Bank for Foreign Trade Of Vietnam (see Note
22\.

During the year, the Corporation made an additional capitaI contribution in cash to COngty Cd phbn
DiCn khi LNG Queng N inh in the amount of VND 78,000,000,000 in order to maintain its ownership
interest in the charter capitaI at 300/0, consistent with the Corporation's controtting interest.

6 SHORT-TERM TRADE RECEIVABLES

C[osing balance Opening BaLance

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

a. Short-term trade receivab[es
Etectric Power Trading Company
- Vietnam Etectricity
other customers

7 SHORT.TERM ADVANCES TO SUPPLIERS

12,132,657 ,1 42 't1,723,624,150

47,869,106,850 7,384,942,573

1O,024,793,906,517 7,856,059,942,835

CLosing bal.ance Opening batance

VND
9,976,924,799,667
9,964,792,142,525

VND
7,844,675,000,262
7,836,951 ,376,112

io.

T\
i{
tri
T'J

.Al

;v

a. Short-term advances to suppliers
Tin Nghia Corporation
GE Gtobat Pans & Products GmbH
Siemens Energy Gtobat GmbH & Co. KG

Siemens Energy Company Limited
Vietnam Machinery lnstal.tation Corporation - JSC

Other supptiers

b. Advances to related parties
(Detaits stated in Note 37)

VND
351,29O,533,204
154,000,000,000
66,844,30s,081
52,140,967,152
'15,556,447,034

62,7 48,813,937
22,086,827 ,297

1 1 3,313,020,014

2,593,898,7027,349,286,406

3s8,639,819,610 259,993,746,013

VND
257,399,847,311
122,000,000,000

tt

b. Receivables from retated parties
(Detaits stated in Note 37)



PETROVIETNAM POWER CORPORATION
NOTESTO THE SEPAMTE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

8. OTHER RECEIVABLES

a. Short-term
a1. Other short-term receivables
Accrued bank interest

Equitization cost
Receivabtes from Petrovietnam Power Project
Consuttant JSC retated to capitat contribution
and dividends
Short-term deposits

Other receivabtes

a2. Other short-term receivables from related
parties (Detaits stated in Note 37)
Vietnam National. lndustry - Energy Group (i)

Dividend receivabte

Petrovietnam Vung Ang - Quang Trach Power
Project l"lanagemant Unit (ii)
Receivabtes from PVI lnsurance Corporation for
insurance compensation tor the incident at Unit
1 of Vung Ang 1 Thermal Power Ptant
Other retated panies

b. Long-term

Long-term deposits

FORM B O9.DN

CLosing bal.ance Opening balance
VND VND

139 ,642,247 ,6AA

105,303,927,303

7,986,738,271

4,527,441,404

24,78A,425

21,799,352,285

85,222,191,486

58,O73,O74,470

7,986,738,271

4,527,441,404

88,247

14,634,849,094

755,584,242,972

218,489,976,676

298,971,047,335

218,489,976,676

55,255,s40,000

14,723,819,723 14,723,819,123

51 2,170,683,046

1 0,501 ,710,936 10,199,763,427

438,613,295,023 840,806,434,358

315,303,000

559,803,000 315,303,000

(i) As at 31 December 2025, the receivabte batance from Vletnam National. lndustry - Energy Group
was VN D 21 8,489,976,676 (as at 31 December 2024: VN D 218,489,976,676), which represents the
vatue of the 500kV distribution yard attocated to Vung Ang 1 Thermat Power Ptant handed over to
the Group pursuant to Resotution No. 8642/NQ-DKVN dated 31 December 2016 of Vietnam
NationaL lndustry - Energy Group on the acceptance ot taking back the vatue of the 500kV
distribution yard of Vung Ang Power Center which had been transferred to Petrovietnam Power
Corporation - One Member Company Limited (currentLy known as Petrovietnam Power
Corporation) under Resotution No. 753/NQ-DKVN dated 05 February 20'16 issued by the Board of
Members of Vietnam Nationat lndustry - Energy Group.

(ii) Receivabtesfrom Petrovietnam VungAng- QuangTrach Power Project Management Unit primarity

re present rece ivabtes retated to the operating expe nses of the Vi ng Ang 1 Prod uctio n P re pa rat io n

Board and the training costs of trainees for the Vung Ang 1 Thermal Power Ptant.

22

559,803,000

\ \lN ljEl*,9



ItItIIIIIlItIttI

PETROVIETNAM POWER CORPORATION
NOTESTO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS (Continued}

9 BAD DEBTS

FORM B Og.DN

Ctosi batance Opening batance
VND

Recoverabte amount
VND

Provision Recoverableamount
Total amount of
receivables and [oans past
due or not past due but
lmpaired
Etectric Power Trading
Company - Vietnam
Etectricity
Petrovietnam Power Project
Consuttant JSC

Petrovietnam Manpower
Training Cottege
Others

4,527,441,404

4,s63,397,000

1 1,436,018,230

4,527,441,404

3,194,377,900

1 r,436,018,230

4,527,441,404

2,281,698.500

14,845,101,105

2,28'1,698,500

Cost Provision Cost

7',t9,985,217,424 516,a7A,870,776 203,106,346,648 500,708,274,832 44s,774,558,704 s4,933.716.128

4,527,441 ,404

1,369,019,'t00 4,563.397.000

14,845,101,105
740,512,074,058 536,036,708,310 2O4,475,365,74a 524,6U,214,341 467,42A,799,713 57,215,414,628

r=:-

A



10. INVENTORIES

FORM B Og-DN

Opening batance
VND

Provision

VND

Provision
Raw materials

Toots and suppties

Work in progress

Cost

1,717 ,296,158,757

5,254,942,810

360,180,531

Cost

1,415,106,401 ,777

2,286,060,000

4,543,051,627
1,722,911,282,098 1,421,935,513,4O4

Ctosing batance Opening batance

11. PREPAYMENTS

a. Short-term
lnsurance for assets and operations of Vu ng Ang 1

ThermaI Power Ptant
lnsurance for assets and operations of Ca f.4au 1 and
2 Power Ptants
Insurance for assets a nd operations of N hon Trach 1,3
and 4 Power Ptants
Other short-term prepayments

b. Long-term
Prepayment for gas fuet regarding gas purchase
agreement of Ca Mau 1 and 2 Power Ptants (i)

Asset repair and maintenance expenses
Land rentats
Other tong-term prepayments

119,355,971,078 95,594,789,340

2,709,596,781,51 0 2,709,596,781 ,51 0

VND

65,557,908,s40

16,583,793,143

26,490,978,626

10,723,290,7 69

VND

65,674,608,364

16,526,O44,975

9,704,479,466

3,689,6s6,53s

144,412,653,744
27,999,566,7s5

3,67 0,324,7 61

2,926,214,54A397 2,AA5,679,326,77 O

185,364,382,320
27,245,649,550

4,OO7 ,735,O17

/c
r(li

Df,
Jr
a

(i) The prepayment of gasfuettooperateCal'4auland2PowerPtantswasmadetofulfil.lthetake-or-
pay obtigation relating to Annuat minimum quantity ("AMQ") specified in Gas Purchase Agreement
No. 5164/HD-DKVN dated 07 August 2023 between the Corporation and Vietnam Nationat lndustry
- Energy Group ("PVN"). ln the Contract Year 2021, the Corporation's etectricity generation output
was not enough to take the detivery of AMQ as per Gas Purchase Agreement, however the
Corporation was stitt obtiged to pay Vietnam NationaI lndustry - Energy Group for the quantity of gas

equat to AMQ tess the actuat amount of gas consumed during the year ("make-up gas"). The
Corporation has the right to receive from Vietnam NationaI lndustry - Energy Group the quantity of
gas equivatent to make-up gas quantity within five (05) years trcm 2021 without incurring any
additionat costs. The Board of Executive Officers assessed that the entire make-up gas quantity as
mentioned above shatt be fulLy utiLized for the Corporation's future etectricity generation.
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NOTESTO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Ctosing bal.ance
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PETROVIETNAM POWER CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAI- STATEMENTS (Continued)

12. INCREASES, DECREASES IN TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Buitdings
and structures

M ac hinery
and equipment Motor vehlctes

Other tangibte fixed
Office equipment assets

FORM B Og-DN

Totat
VND VND

6,399,293,619,060 38,300,996,ss4,184
- 59,901,410,472
- 123,467,405,431

2,798,658,557,389 21,222,560,159,677

12,412,461,628)
7,417,985,035

VND

262,409,737,026
1 3,091,867,446

VND

209,854,133,203
22,122,438,732

2,137,4O3,2O4,O3A
1 ,710,909,091

VND

47 ,tO9,957,247 ,511
96,826,625,7 41

123,467,809,431

24,021,218,7't7,066

(15,441,286,O25J

6,800,365,035
19,222,87 5,109) (3,805,948,688)

(512,170,000) (105,450,000)

9,197,952,176,449 59,711,931,457,171 266,27A,72A,763 227,65A,453,247

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION
Openlng balance 3,421,029,604,719
Charged to expenses for 271,253,380,503
the year
Depreciation of assets
under construction in
progress
Disposats
Other (100,931,698)
increases/(decreases)

26,246,744,47A326
1 ,347 ,288,629,159

221,405,488,591
4,337 ,792,067

162,943,626,535
16,441 ,073,655

(105,450,000)

30,855,093,506,846
't,732,920,',t51 ,221

2,688,712,795

(15,44',t,286,O25)
(381 ,829,909)

2,31 3,195,488 375,517,307

(2,412,461,628)
(1 62,314,801)

19,222,875,709)
562,409,974

Closing batance 3,692,182,053,524 27,591,458,331,056 223,396,010,411 175.37A,725,425 a92,464,174,512 32,57 4,879,294,928

NET BOOKVALUE
Opening batance 2,978,264,014,341 12,054,252,075,458 41,004,248,43s 46,910,506,668 1,334,432,895,363 16,454,863,740,665

5,5O5,77O,122,925 32,120,473,126,115 42,A82,71a,352 52,279,727,A22 1,246,544,4A8,6.t7 38,967,950,183,831

ilf,r I'5:'=;')E)l
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cosT
Opening batance
Purchases
lncrease due to the
upgrade
Transfer from
construction in progress

Disposats
Other
increases/(decreases)
Closing batance

VNO

2,139,008,663,129 71,542,829,478,759

(3,805,948,688)
(575,543,384)

802,970,308,675
89,599,315,837

Closing batance



PETROVIETNAM POWER CORPORATION
NOTES TOTHE SEPARATE FINANCAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Land use rights
Computer

software

Other
intangibte

fixed assets

FORM B Og.DN

Totat

The cost of the Corporation's tangibte fixed assets which have been futty depreciated but are stiU. in
use as at 31 December 2025 is VND 16,040,101,321,027 (as at 31 Oecember 2024: VND
1s,988,326,742,675).

ln 2025, the corporation wil.t use att construction items of the ca Mau 1 and 2 power ptants and au.
machinery, equipment and other movabte assets betonging to the ca Mau 1 and 2 power plants as
col.tateral. for a toan from the vietnam Foreign Trade commerciaL Bank (see Note 22). As at 31
December 2025, ihe remaining vatue of these fixed assets is vND 7.15,616,090,594 (as of 31
December 2024: VND 763,250,366,289).

As at 31 December 2025, the totat originat cost of tangibte fixed assets of Nhon Trach g and Nhon
Trach 4 Power Ptants is VND 24,O1O,378,716,917 (as at 31 December 2024: VND O). This vatue
represents a provisional increase based on actuat costs incurred at the time the fixed assets are
ready for use. The originat cost of these assets may be adjusted upon approval. of the project
setttement by the competent authority. The tixed assets are used as cotLaterat for loans from Joint
Stock Commerciat Bank for Foreign Trade of Vietnam, SMBC Bank - Singapore Branch, Citibank, and
ING Bank (see Note 22).

13. INCREASES, DECREASES IN INTANGIBLE ASSETS

COST
Opening batance
Purchases
Other decreases
Closing batance

Closing batance

NET BOOK VALUE
Opening balance

Closing batance

VND VND

75,208,833,156
7,496,100,000
(833,288,350)

VND VND

85,227,737,203
7,496,100,000
(833,288,350)

9,914,404,047 81,871,644,806 104,500,000 91,890,548,8s3

ACCUMULATED AMORTISATION
Openingbalance 2,490,952,979
Charged to expenses 276,017,71O
for the year
Depreciation of assets
under construction in
progress
Other decreases

53,535,599,273
6,350,615,969

468,356,590

104,500,000 56,131,052,1s2
6,626,633,679

468,356,590

=JO-

T\
H

oA
TI
AIV

4
(833,288,3s0) (833,288,3s0)

7,423,451,16a 21,673,233,8a3

7,147,433,45A 22,350,361,324 29,497,7 ,742

As at 31 December 2025, the cost of intangible assets which have been lul.ty amonised but are stiLL

in use is VN D 48,537 ,OO0,722 (as aI31 December 2024: VN D 48,876,039,072).

The land use rights pertained to the [and at Khanh An commune, Ca Mau province under the
Certificate of [and-use rights and ownership of house and other property on [and are used to
mortgage the toan at Joint Stock Commerciat Bank tor Foreign Trade of Vietnam (see Note 22). As at
31 December 2025, the net book vatue of these intangibte assets is VND 1,887,507,439 (as at 31

Oecember 2024: VND 2,1 63,525,1 49).
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9,914,404,O47 104,500,000

2,766,970,589 59,521,283,482 104,500,000 62,392,754,071

29,096,685,051



PETROVIETNAM POWER CORPORATION
NOTESTO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

14. CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS

The Corporation's Headquarter (i)
Periodic overhaul of power pl.ants

Nhon Trach 3 and Nhon Trach 4 Power Ptants
project
Commune 2 Nhon Trach Project
Others

Construction works in progress as at 31 December 2025 are as fouows

9!9!ng Batance Opening Batance

FORM B Og-DN

Current year
VND

19,704,423,069,393
5,862,956,706,678

124,O2't,21 8,7 1 7,066)
(177 ,197 ,342,822).
(520,031 ,229,988)

VND
8,991,987,362,897

1 1,305,880,316,795
(30,592,1 08,296)

(101,500,971 ,979)

VND
630,166,463,31 9

135,143,383,468
41,355,707,848

25,703,457,197
16,563,474,363

VND
548,905,938,640
402,435,996,797

18,703,1 66,085.690

25,703,457,197
24,21',t,591 ,069

848,932,486,195 19,704,423,069,393

(i) Represents investment costs for the Corporation's Headquarters according to Contract No.
92/2022/HD/PVP- DLC-AN on purchasing DLC Construction - Office Buitding at Lor C, Lot 1.14 - HH,
Lang Ha - Thanh Xuan Street, Thanh Xuan Ward, Hanoi City. Att assets under the ownership and
interests of the Corporation arising from this contract are mortgaged to secure the toan at Vietnam
Pubtic Joint Stock Commerciat Bank (see Note 22).

ln 2025, totat interest expenses capitatized in construction in progress was VND 790,999,486,310
(2024: VND 621,998,594,955).

Closing batance Opening batance
VND

4o,857,406,274Deferred tax assets rel.ated to deductible temporary
differences

80,857,406,274

16. LONG-TERM RESERVED SPARE PARTS

As at 31 December 2025, the batance of long-term reserved spare parts represents the vatue of
spare pa rts reserved for repair a nd maintenance according to technicaL requirements in N hon Trach
'l Power Ptant, Nhon Trach 3 and 4 Power Ptant, Ca Mau 1 and 2 Power Ptants and Vung Ang 1

Thermat Power Ptant.

76,335,415,657

27

Opening balance
Add itions
Transfer to fixed assets
Charged to prepayments or expenses
Other decreases
Closing batance

Prior year

(461 ,351 ,530,024)
848,932,486,195 19,704,423,069,393

15. DEFERRED TAX ASSETS

N
\

N

E

I\
v

VND
76,335,415,657
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PETROVIETNAM POWER CORPORATION
NOIESTOTHE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

a, Short-term trade payabtes
Samsung C&T Corporation
Vietnam National Coal and Minerat lndustries Hotding
Vietnam Machinery lnstattation Corporation - JSC

Vietnam Etectricity
Others
b, Trads payabtss to retatod parties
(Detaits stated in Note 37)

Ctosing balance

FORM B Og-DN

Openlng batance

Amount

3,894,533,001,853
1 ,468,546,599,381

a25,732,236,252
426,605,473,728

68,865,784,720
704,742,907,772

9,659,937,414,M2

VND
Amount abte to

be paid off
3,894,533,001,853
1,468,546,599,381

825,732,236,252
a26,605,473,728

68,865,744,720
704,782,907 ,772

9,659,937,414,442

Amount
VND

Amount abte to
be paid off

3,463,842,459,656
1 ,157 ,491 ,072,304

890,424,236,37 5

669,345,847,010
6'l ,539,096,219

645,042,207,74A
9,791,698,022,153

13,554,470,420,295 13,554,470,420,295 13,255,540,481,809 13,255,540,481,809

Y*-=*-'r+Z
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17. SHORT.TERM TRADE PAYABLES

3,463,842,459,656
1,157 ,491 ,072,304

890,424,236,37 5

669,345,847,010
61 ,539,096,219

685,042,207 ,7 48
9,791,698,022,153



PETROVIETNAM POWER CORPORATION
NOTESTO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

18. SHORT-TERM ADVANCES FROM CUSTOMERS

Thanh Binh Phu My JSC - Da Nang Branch
Petrovietnam Ca Mau Fertitizer JSC
Others

FORM B Og-DN

Closing batance Opening batance
VND

12,107,615,053

3,000,000

12,110,615,053 85,950,238,684

.I9. TAXES AND AMOUNTS RECEIVABLE FROM/ PAYABLE TO THE STATE BUDGET

Openi batance
Payabl,e during

the year
Paid during

the year

a. Receivables
Corporate
income tax
Others

b. Payables
Vatue added tax
lmport and
export tax
Personat
income tax
Resource tax
Others

1 ,006,501,530
673,481,164

228,461,855,105
6,726,346,659

1 8,337,436,510
217,840,O48,505

228,461,855,105
6,726,346,659

17,683,712,060
216,439,822,640

1,660,22s,980
2,073,707,029

Ctosing batance
VND VND VND VND

48,752,559,482

26,551,226

18,101,690,974 53,428,226,605 84,079,095,113

54 26,551 ,226
18,101,691,028 53,428,226,659 84,105,646,339 48,779,11O,7OA

54

9,843,411,938 76,536,989,677 78,504,374,166 7,876,027,449

1'f,523,394,632 547,902,676,456 547,816,110,630 1,t,609,960,458

20. SHORT-TERM ACCRUED EXPENSES

Closing balance Openi batance
VND

207 ,191,372,067
606,105,356,256

65,907,069,334

13,318,557,000

6,894,901,525
15,1 't6,056,324

18,481,489,097

166,521,591,885

107,422,873,124

4,081,076,035

2,749,579,615
12,336,589,329

933,014,801,603 372,400,124,347

(i) Maintenance expenses are accrued according to the Long-Term Maintenance and Repair Contract
for the main equipment of the Ca Mau 1 and 2 Power Ptants tor the next 100,000 EOH for each unit,
between the Corporation and thejointventure Siemens Energy Gtobat GmbH & Co. KG and Siemens
Energy Limited Company signed on 14 December 2023.

,)o

VND

85,947,238,684
3,000,000

Accrued interest expenses

Accrued expenses for purchases of raw materiats
and suppties

Maintenance expenses (i)

EnvironmentaI protection from industriaI waste
water and forest environmentaI service fees

lnsurance for operation of power plants

Taxes, guarantees fees for toans

Others

70,825,820,058

8,862,594,301

VND



PETROVIETNAM POWER CORPORATION
NOTESTO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

21. OTHER CURRENT PAYABLES

a. Other payabLes

Equitization payabtes

Short-term deposits received

Other short-term payabtes

b. Other payabl.es to retated parties
(detaiLs stated in Note 37)
Payabte to Vietnam National lndustry - Energy
Group (i)

Others

FORM B Og-DN

Ctosing batance Opening batance
VND

68,009,869,288

7,986,764,525
3,244,861,969

56,778,242,794

947,432,402,811

VND
87,511,542,681

7,986,764,525
3,185,804,484

76,338,973,672

1,353,225,245,305

1,352,456,971,573

768,273,732

946,664,129,079

768,273,732

1,0'15,442,272,099 1,440,736,787,9A6

(i) As at 31 December 2025, the payabLe batance lo Vietnam Nationat lndustry - Energy croup
represents:

Profit after tax from the exchange rate difference of the Power Purchase Agreement of Vung
Ang 1 Thermat Power Ptant in 201 6 and 201 7 during the period the Corporation has not officiau.y
transformedtoajointstockcompany(ParentCompany-PVNowned100o/oofchartercapitat)
is payabLe to PVN with the vatue of VND 1,028,'174,152,403, according to the guidance of
Officiat Letter No. 13683/BTC-TCDN dated 06 November 2020 of the Department of Corporate
Finance - l'4inistry of Finance.

Additional. profit after tax payabte to PVN for the operating period from O'l lanuary 2016 to 30
lune 2018 with the amount of VND 218,489,976,676 (VND 324,282,819,170 as at December
31,2024) accordingto Decision No. 1427IQD-DKVN dated 11 March 2024 approved bythe
Members' Councit of PVN.

30
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PETROVIETNAM POWER CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATE MENTS (Continued)

22, LOANS AND OBLIGATIONS UNDER FINANCE LEASES

a. Short-term [oans

FORM B Og-DN

Ctosing baLanceln the year

lncreases (Decreases)

short-term toans 11,350,047,626,22o 11,35o,o47,626,22o 21,94s,670,183,77312s,718,678,724,812) 25,368,920,552 7,602,408,005,733 7,602,408,oos,733
Current portion
of long-term 842,A76,O38,627 842,876,038,627 1,593,634,529,053 (842,876,038,625) 5,658,631,796 1,599,293,'160,851 1,599,293,160,851
loans

12J92,923,664,A4712,192,923,664,847 23,539,3O4,712,826 (26,561,554,763,4371 31,O27,552,348 9,201,701,166,584 9,201,701,166,584

Detaits of short-term Loans by creditor are as fottows:

Ctosing balance Openin g baLance
VND

1,794,073,732,517
1 ,401 ,374,592,171
't,275,982,499,322

901,108,403,998
835,216,514,655
512,000,000,000
400,000,000,000
249,863,667,608
232,7a8,595,462

569,444,864,778
225,001,582,836

5,132,563,956,987
1,178,916,213,927

300,000,000,000
7,602,408,005,733 11,350,047,626,220

VND

Amount Amount abte to be
paid off

VND

lncreases in
exchange rate

differences

VND

Amount Amount abte to be
paid off

Mititary Commercial Joint Stock Bank (i)

Citibank (i)

Bank for lnvestment and Devetopment of Vietnam (i)

Vietnam Bank for Agricutture and Rurat Devetopment (i)

Bank of China (Hong Kong) Limited (i)
HSBC Bank (Vietnam) Limited (i)

Shinhan Bank Company Limited (l)

Joint Stock CommerciaI Bank for Foreign Trade of Vietnam (i)

Siam CommerciaI Bank Pubtic Company Limited (i)
Citibank - Singapore Branch and ING Bank - Singapore Branch
Vietnam Joint Stock Commerciat Bank for lndustry and Trade
United Overseas Bank (Vietnam) Limited

729,214,726,961
1,778,426,882,399

908,000,000,000
524,479,398,332

l/!/ E',r <';:' \=\l

ltrrrllrllllrrllrlrrrlltltttttttlt

Opening batance

VND

(i) The Corporation's short-term [oans are disbursed in VND for the purpose oI supplementing working capitat. The term is from 1 to [ess than 12 months, interest
is payab(e upon maturity or on the monthty basis and principat is payabte upon maturity. The loan are unsecured.
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PETROVIETNAM POWER CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONtiNUEd)

b. Long-term toans

Opening balance ln the year

FORM B Og.DN

Closing batance

Amount
VND

Amount abte to
be paid off

VND
lncreases in

exchange rate
differences

Amount
VND

Amount abte to
be paid off

lncreases (Decreases)

Long-term
[oans

8,356,636,1 17,641 8,356,636,1 1 7,641 10,201 ,364,632,984 (842,876,038,6251 147,949,751,758 ',tl,863,074,463,758 17,863,074,463,758

8,356,636,117,641 8,356,636,117,641 10,2O1,364,632,984 (842,876,038,625) 147,949,751,75a 17,863,074,463,758 17,863,074,463,758

ln which:
Amount due for

';,::;",fl";' 842,s76,0sa,627 842,s76,0s8.627

months
Amount due for
settlement
afte r 1 2 months 7,5 1 3,760,079,01 4 7,51 3,760,079,0 1 4

1,599,293,160,851 1,599,293,160,851

1 6,263,7 81,302,907 1 6,263,781,302,907

3i6i! /_3lt0t
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PETROVIETNAM POWE R CORPORATION
NOTESTO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

a. Nhon Trach 3&4 Power Pl.ant project
Citibank - Singapore Branch and ING Bank -
Singa pore Branc h (i)

Sumltomo Mitsui Singapore Bank (ii)
Joint Stock Commerciat Bank for Foreign Trade of
Vietnam (iii)

b. The Corporation's Headquarter project (iv)
Vietnam Publ.ic Jolnt Stock CommerciaI Bank

c. Loan to pay Vietnam NationaL lndustry -
Energy Group retated to the transfer of Vung Ang
l ThermaI Power PLant
HSBC Bank USA, N.A - New York
Vietnam Pubtic Joint Stock Commerciat Bank
Saigon-Hanoi Commerciat Joint Stock Bank

FORM B Og-DN

Closing batance Opening batance
VND

16,763,570,503,897
9,87 4,406,242,724

4,528,990,162,651
2,360,174,O98,522

372,233,515,386
372,233,515,386

727,270,444,475

509,574,626,086
217,695,818,389

VND
6,875,891,117,545

4,447 ,167 ,482,843
2,028,723,634,702

429,500,210,058
429,500,210,058

1,O51,244,79O,O3a

81,550,872,767
679,432,826,086
290,261 ,091 ,185

17,863,074,463,758 8,356,636,117,641

The Corporation's long-term borrowings were disbursed in United States Doltars and Vietnam Dong
to finance investment in the construction and upgrading of Vung Ang 1 power ptant, Nhon Trach 3
and Nhon Trach 4 PoweI Ptant, and the Corporation's head office buitding. The toan tenors range
from 9 to 15 yea rs, with principat and interest payabte every three to six months.

(i) As at 31 December 2025, the loans from Citibank and ING Bank are secured by the Corporation's
accounts opened at Citibank, N.A. - Hanoi Branch and Joint Stock Commercial Bank for Foreign
Trade of Vietnam - Transaction Office Branch, as required by the Lenders. The cottaterat shared with
the SMBC - Singapore Branch loan comprises machinery, equipment and other movable assets
atready formed and to be formed in the future under the Project; receivabtes a rising from the Power
Purchase Agreement rel.ating to the Project; and the Project's compensation proceeds and
insurance contracts.

(ii) As at 31 December 2025, lhe SMBC - Singapore Branch loan is secured by the Corporation's
accounts opened at Sumitomo Mitsui Banking Corporation - Hanoi Branch and Citibank, N.A. -
Hanoi Branch, as required bythe Lender.
The coltaterat shared with the Citibank and ING Bank toans comprises machinery, equipment and
other movabte assets atready formed and to be formed in the future under the Project; receivabtes
arising from the Power Purchase Agreement relating to the Project; and the Project's com pensation
proceeds and inSUrance contracts.

{ii) Asat31 December2025,theloanissecuredbythefottowingassets: shareshe[d bythe Corporation
in Petrovietnam Power Nhon Trach 2 Joint Stock Company; Land use rights at Khanh An Commune,
Ca Mau Province in accordance with the Certificate of Land Use Rights, Ownership of Residentiat
Houses and Other Assets Attached to Land; att construction items of Ca Mau 1 Power Ptant a nd Ca
Mau 2 Power Ptant; att machinery, equipment and other movabte assets of these ptants; atl. rights
arising from the Ca Mau 1 and 2 ThermaL Power Ptant Project, including but not timited to rights
arising from the Power Purchase Agreement and the right to devetop and operate the Project; and
at[ construction works and assets attached to (and to be formed in the future under the N hon Trach
3 and Nhon Trach 4 Power Plant Project owned by the Corporation.

(iii) As at 31 December 2025, lhe toan is secured by the Borrower's property rights arising from the
Construction Work Sate and Purchase Contract - DLC Office Buitding No. 92/2O22/HDIPVP-OLC-
AV dated 28 December 2022, enleted into among Petrovietnam Power Corporation - Joint Stock
Company, DLC ReaL Estate lnvestment Company Limited, and An Viet lnvestment and Consuttancy
.ioint Stock Company.
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PETROVIETNAM POWER CORPORATION
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(iv) As of December 3'l, 2025, the toan is secured by the Borrower,s property rights arising from the
construction works sate and Purchase contract- DLc otfice BuiLding No. 92/2022/ND/Pvp-DLc-
AV dated December 28, 2022, enteted into among petrovietnam power Corporation - Joint Stock
Company, DLC Reat Estate lnvestment Company Limited, and An Viet lnvestment and Consul.ting
.J o int Stock Company.

Loans in USD

Loans in VND

VND

14,403,396,405,375

3,459,678,058,383

VND

4,928,718,355,610

3,427,917 ,762,031

Long-term toans are ctassified by type of guarantee as foltows:

Closing balance

VND

Loans with third parties' guarantee
(N4inistry of Finance)
U nsecured [oans

Secured [oans

17,863,074,463,758 8,356,636,117,641

Opening baLance

VND

81,550,872,767

727,270,444,475

1 7,1 35,804,019,283

5,816,861 ,400,1 14

2,454,223,844,7 60

17,463,074,463,758 8,356,636,117,641

The Corporation's toan are contracted at ftoating interest rates. Long-term loans are repayabte as
fottows:

Ctosing balance Opening batance

Within one year

ln the second year

ln the third to fifth year inclusive

After five years

VND

1 ,599,293,1 60,851

1,813,454,443,438

4,956,716,410,807

I,493,210,448,662

VND

842,87 6,038,627

849,530,534,689

2,570,784,305,632

4,093,445,238,693

17,463,074,463,758 8,356,636,117,641

1 ,599,293,1 60,851 842,87 6,038,627

Amount due for settlement after 12 months 16,263,781,302,907 7,513,760,O79,O14

23. GUARANTEES

As at 31 December 2025, the Corporation has some guarantees of [ong-term toans of Hua Na

HydroPower JSC (a subsidiary of the Corporation) with the guarantee amount of VN D 8,485,861 ,532
(as at 31 Decembet 2024:VND 20,543,895,294).
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Loans are ctassified by disbursed currency as fottows:

CLosing batance Opening batance

t.,/
Less: amount due for setttement within 12
months (presented under short-term toans and
obl.lgations under finance leases)
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Opening batance

AdditionaL provisions for the year

Utitization of provisions

Closing balance

Details:

Short-term provisions

Long-term provisions

3,50s,3s4,903,387 3,059,785,896,/li}8

Ctosingbalance Openingbatance

FORM B Og-DN

24. PROVTSTONS

As at 31 December 2025, payabte provisions represent overhaut expenses accrued for Ca Mau 1

and 2 Power Ptants, Nhon Trach 1 Power Ptant and Vung Ang 1 Thermal. power ptant, detaits are as
betows:

Current year Prior year

VND
3,0s9,785,896,/138

848,005,003,746

1402,435,996,797)

VND
2,881,732,162,A62

553,768,815,61 7

(375,715,082,041)

VND
1,472,054,420,',133

2,033,300,483,2s4

VND
553,193,180,684

2,506,592,715,754

3,505,354,903,387 3,059,785,896,438

(
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25, OWNERS', EQU|W

Movement ln owners' equity

Balance as at 01 tanuary 2024
Profit for the year
Approportion to investment and devetopment fund in 2023

Approportion to bonus and welfare funds ln 2023
Distribution of additionat profits arising during the period of One

Member Limited Liabitity Company
Balance as st 31 December 2023
Profit for the year
Approportion to investment and devetopment funds in 2024 (i)

Approportion to bonus and wetfare runds in 2024 (i)

lssuance of shares for dividend payment and increase of share

capitat from equity (ii)

Balance as at 31 December 2025

(i)

(ii)

23,418,716,000,000 4,144,286,326,A82 2,158,092,556,362

Owners'
contributed

capitat

lnvestment and
deve[opment fund

Retained
ea rnings

FORM B Og-DN

Totat

VND
23,418,716,000,000

VND
3,7a4,259,327,991

360,026,998,891

VND
1,768,053,584,494
1,207 ,172,676,39',1
(360,026,998,891)

1172,987,793,4001
(284,118,912,232)

VND
2A,971,O28,912,485

1,207,172,676,391

1'172,987 ,793,40O)
1'284,118,912,232)

29,721,O94,aA3,244

362,151,802,917

13,512,771 ,040,00O)

1,683,990,407,928
(362,151,802,917)
(170,324,934,504)
(936,723,920,000)

1 ,683,990,407,928

('t7o,324,934,5O4\

4,449,494,960,000

27,868,210,960,000 993,667,089,799 2,372,882,306,869 31,234,760,356,668

Based on the prolit distribution ptan approved under the Resotutions o, the Annuat Genera( Meetings oI Sharehotders No. 34lNQ-DHDCD dated 22 Aprit 2025, the Corporation

and its subsidiaries made additionat appropriation to lnvestment and Devetopment Funds and the Bonus and Welfare Fund from retained earnings accumulated to the prior

year-end.

pursuant to Resotution No. 73lNQ-DHDCD dated September 25, 2025 of the 2025 Extraordinary General. Meeting of sharehotders approving the share offering/issuance pla n

Phase ,: Share is suance for divldend payment and share capital incrcase frcm equity

//-.Ys2: nY"-\\
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VND o/o VND or'o

22,27A,4A3,570,000 79.94 1 8,721,41 4,770,O00 79.94

On 11 December 2025, the Corporation finatlzed the tist of sharehotders entitted to receive shares
issued for dividend payment and share capitat increase from equity.
on 22 December 2025, the corporation received officiat Letter No. 91 '1glu BcK-eLcB from the state
securities commission of vietnam regarding the report on the resu{ts of the share issuance for
dividend payment and share capitat increase from equity.
On 13 )anuary 2026, the Corporation obtained the 19th amended Enterprise Registration Certificate
No. 0102276173 issued by the Hanoi Department of Finance, under which the charter capitat was
adjusted from VND 23,41 8,716,000,000 to VND 27,868,210,960,000.
On january 14,2026, the Ho Chi Minh City Stock Exchange approved the Corporation's change in
tisting registration in retation to the above-mentioned share issuance. Accordingty, the number of
additionatty tisted shares was 444,949,496 shares.

Phase 2: Public ofteing of shares to existing shareholders

The Company imptemented and com pteted this pubtic offering during January and February 2026.
Detaits are presented in Note 39. Accordingl.y, the Corporation,s charter capitat increased by VND
2,810,245,920,000, from VND 27,868,21 0,960,000 to VND 30,678,456,880,000.

Charter capital

According to the 1gth amended Enterprise Registration Certificate dated 19 January 2026 by the Hanoi
Department of Finance, the charter capitat of the Corporation is VND 27,868,210,960,000. As at 31
December 2025, the charter capitaI was ful.ty contributed by sharehotders as foU.ows:

Per Amended Enterprise
Registration Certif icate Ctosing baLance o enning balance

Sharehotders

Vietnam
National
lndustry -

Energy Group
Other
sharehotders

VND

22,278,483.570,000

o/o

79.94

5,589,727,390,000 20.06 5,589,727,390,000 20.06 4,697,301,230,000 20.06

27,858,210,960,000 100 27,868,210,960,000 10023,418,716,000,000 1OO

rPH

\12I

Shares

Number of shares issued to the pubtic
Ordinary shares
Number of outstanding shares in circutation
Ordinary shares

CLosing ba[ance Opening baLance

2,786,821,096
2,786,821,096
2,785,821,096
2,786,821,096

2,341,871 ,600
2,341 ,871 ,600
2,341 ,87 1 ,600
2,341 ,871 ,600

CNC
TN}
M'
LO
ET

An ord ina ry share has par vaLue of VN D 1 0,000

Movements in owners' contributed capitaI during the year were as fotlows:

Current year

Opening balance
Payment of dividends
in shares
lncrease in share
capitat from equity
Cl.osing balance

Number of
shares Par value

VND
2,341,87 1,600 23,41 8,71 6,000,000 2,341,A71,600

93,672,392 936,723,920,000

351,277 ,104 3,512,77'l ,040,000
2,7 86,421,096 27,868,21 0,960,000 2,341,A7 1,600 23,41 8,71 6, 000,000

Prior year
Number of

sha res Par va[ue
VND

23,41 8,71 6,000,000

Dividends

During the year, the Corporation imptemented profit distribution in accordance with the Resotution

of the Extraordinary Generat Meeting of Shareholders No. 73INQ-DHDCD dated 25 September
2025.
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Etectricity sales
Sates of services rendered

FORM B Og-DN

26. OFF BALANCE SHEET ITEMS

Foreign currencies
Ctosing balance Opening batance

United States DoLtar (USD) 23,636,106.06 2,1 88.06

Lease commitment

Operating tease payments represent tand tease agreements signed with the peopte,s Committee
Dong Nai Province and rin Nghia corporation Joint stock company for the imptementation of the
Nhon Trach 3 and Nhon Trach 4 Power Ptant Projects, as wett as the tand tease agreement signed
with the Peopte's Committee of Dong Nai Province for the Nhon Trach 1 power ptant, detaited as
foUows:

Closing batance Opening balance
VND VND

The totat minimum lease payments in the future for
non-cancet[abte operating [ease contracts
according to the terms:
Within one year
ln the second to fifth year inctusive
More than flve years

276,866,282,473 286,870,388,816

Current year Prior year

10,004,106,343
40,016,425.37'l

226,845,750.759

10,004,106,343
40,o16,42s,37'l

236,849,857,102

VND
24,372,877,058,685

5,268,855,188

VND
22,892,158,A44,225

2,553,164,81 0

2437 A,1 45,913,873 22,894,7 1 2,OO9,O35 OC

;T
IH

'Or
!T
NA

:i\
-

In which:
Revenue from retated parties
(detaits presented in Note 37)

2A, COST OF SALESAND SERVICES

Cost of etectricity sol.d

Cost of services rendered

29. PRODUCTION COST

Raw materiats and consumabtes
Labour
Depreciation and amortisation
Out-sourced services
Other expenses

209,942,746,115 202,443,888,833

Current year
VND VND

Prior year

22,'t 48,77 0,450,559
4,559,972,841

21,606,708,104,828
351,821 ,212

Current year Prior year
VND VND

17,777,371,198,928
858,221,930,125

1 ,739,546,824,900
1 ,350,769,261,358
1,440,835,276,924

17,676,502,934,387
630.828.155.676

1,61 0,301 ,978,103
1 ,170,465,566,780
1 ,185,436,954,936

27. REVENUE

22,153,330,423,400 21,507,059,926,040

23,166,7 4,492,235 22,27 3,535,549,842



PETROVIETNAM POWER CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

30. FINANCIAL INCOME

Dividends and profits received
Bank interest
Foreign exchange gain

Other financiaI income

31. FINANCIAL EXPENSES

lnterest expenses

Unreatised foreign exchange loss
Reatised foreign exchange loss
Provision for impairment of investments
Loan-retated expenses

Others

32. GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES

Labour cost

Depreciation and amortisation

Management toots and equipment cost

Out-sourced services

Provisions/(reversat) of provisions for doubtfuL debts

Others

1,367,315,819,835 749,402,011,662

Current year Prior year
VND VND

Current year Prior year

793,631,355,000
573,642,207 ,253

14,984,855
27 ,272,727

VND

402,568,161,000
331,296,483,523

14,61 1,688,940
925,678,199

473 ,265 ,452,098
182,00 1,829,165
190,538,262,655
(10,379,219,643)

3,223,786,'t12
616,281,645

240 ,O41 ,617 ,242
-t37,794,502,914

60,977,1 15,963

5,211 ,647,O81
1,895,472,504

26,280,s97,701

Current year Prior year

VNO
448,298,939,463

22,314,429,7 87

1 8,359,631,465

1 14,601 ,428,01 1

68,951,867,784

345,070,643,421

VND
349,203,512,220

22,087 ,521 ,207

10 ,17 6 ,41 5 ,57 2

10't ,647 ,764,412
(18,591,997,205)

199,682,949,787

\
c..
v\
,ll
fE

v
1,0t7,596,939,931 664,206,170,393
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VND

839,266,392,032 472,2OO,9s3,4Os



33. PROFIT FROM OTHER ACTIVITIES

a. Other income
lncome from insurance compensation for the
incident at Unit 1 of Vung Ang 1 Thermat Power
Ptant (i)
Contract penatties
Disposats of fixed assets
lncome from other insurance compensation
Others

FORM B Og-DN

Current year Prior year
VND

831,868,656
3,1 10,591,520

VND

1,078,934,885,640

4,088,647,338
2.234.492.956
1,144,180,815

38,821,596,27410,833,635,961
14,776,096,137 1,125,223,803,023

b. Other expenses
Cost of repairing unit I of Vung Ang 1 Thermat
Power Ptant
Others 17 ,',t 47 ,430 ,566

17,147,430,566

(Loss)/Profit from other activities (2,371,334,4291

34. CORPORATE INCOME TAX EXPENSE

Current year

Corporate income tax expense based on
taxabte profit in the current year

VND

53,428,226,605

53,428,226,605

The current corporate income tax expense for the year is catcutated as fottows:

Current year Prior year

688,833,980,804

7,151,605,069
695,985,585,873

429,238,217,'t50

Prior year
VND

122,712,511,618

122.712,511,618

VND

1,732,896,643,916

(793,631 ,s5s,oo0)

(1,519,047)

90,439,812,331
38,857,280,737

3,669, r59

1,068,564,s32,096
1,068,564,532,096

106,8s6,4s3,210
(53,428,226,60s)

VND

1,329,885,188,009

(402,568,161,000)

(3,669,1s9)

26,563,367,867
384,628,251

9s4,261,353,968
4s4.26s,061.170
499,996,292,798
145,425,764,677

\
\?
\J
l!l*
v

Profit before tax

Less: Dividends and distributed profits
duringthe year
Less: Unreallsed foreign exchange Eain of
current period
Add: Adjustments tor taxabte profit
Add : N o n-deductable expe nse
Add back: non-deductible expenses
Taxable protit
Taxable income subjectto prcferentialtax rate
Taxable profit subiect to normaltax rute ol20o/o

Corporate income tax expense
Corporate income tax eligibte for reduction
Corporate income tax expense based on
taxable profit in the current year

122,713,253,059),
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The deferred corporate income tax for the year is as fottows

Deferred corporate income tax income arising
from temporary deductibte differences
Total deferred corporate income tax income

FORM B Og-ON

Current year Prior year
VND

(4,521,990,617)
VND

(4,s21,990,617)

The determination of the Corporation corporate is based on the current income tax regutations.
However, these regutations are subject to periodic variation and their uttimate determination
depends on the resutts of the tax authoritles' examinations.

(i) Vung Ang 1 Thermat Power Ptant was transferred by PVN to the Corporation prior to the
Corporation's otficiat conversion into a joint-stock company and was financed by foreign currency-
denominated borrowings. Accordingty, the foreign exchange difierence ("FX difierence") arjsing
from the difference between the exchange rate at the time of principat toan repayments and the
exchange rate assumed in the etectricity tariff ptan up to 2025, with an estimated totat amount of
VND 1,596 bittion, witt be recognized upon approvat by the competent authorities and based on
minutes of meetings between the Corporation and Etectricity Power Trading Companyn/ietnam
Etectricity (EPTC/EVN) confirming the a ppticabte excha nge rates and the val.ue of the FX differences.

ln 2025, EVN issued notifications to power ptants regard ing the a pprovaI of the settLement ratio for
FX differences for the years 2019 - 2021, inctuding the remaining portion of the 2019 FX difference
(68.30/o), the full. amount of the 2020 FX difference (100%), and a partial amount of the 2021 FX

difference (21.6y0). As of the date of these separate,/consotidated financial statements, the
Corporation is continuing to coordinate with PVN and EPTC/EVN to review the relevant data and
assess the basis tor the foreign exchange rates apptied in the calcutations, in order to agree upon
and confirm the amounts for the periods atready notified by EVN as wett as for the remaining periods.

(ii) According to the Agreements and 14eeting Minutes on the provisionat payment ot operation and
maintenance (O&M) costs inctuded in the etectricity seLting price for the Ca Mau 1 and 2 Power
Ptants between the Corporation and Electricity Power Trading Company - Vietnam ELectricity, the
O&lvl costs from 01 )anvary 2021 to 30 June 2021, werc determined on a provisio at basis. These
costs witl be adjusted once the Corporation and Etectricity Power Trading Contbany - Vietnam
ELectricity sign the amended and supptemented Power Purchase Agreement.

(iii) According to Power Purchase Agreement on 17 August 2016 between the Corporation and
Etectricity Vietnam, the parameters of totaI investment constituting el.ectricity setting price in Vung
Ang 1 Thermat Power Ptant are determined on the totat ptanned investment of Vung Ang 1 Thermal
Power Ptant. The parameters of totaI investment conslituting the etectricity setting price witt be
adjusted when Vung Ang 1 Thermat Power Ptant's investment vatue is finatised and approved by
competent authorities.

(iv) The Corporation may incur dismantting and asset disposat costs associated with the tand to
restore the site in the event that the tand use right is not extended at the end of the tease term or
upon the project compLetion deadtine of the power ptants, in accordance with appticabte Laws. As
the Corporation is unabte to retiabty estimate the value and timing of these dismantting costs, no
decommissioning provision has been recognized in the separate financiat statements for the
financiat year ended 31 December 2025.
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35. CONTIGENCIES
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36. COMMITMENTS

On 7 August 2023, the Corporation and Vietnam Nationat lndustry - Energy Group entered lnto a
Gas sate and Purchase Agreement for ca Mau 1 Power Ptant and ca Mau 2 power ptant. under this
agreement, the parties agreed on the Annuat Contract Quantity, the tvlinimum Take euantity and the
Daity Contract Quantity for the period lrcm 2122to 2025.

On 25 February 2025,'the Corporation and Petrovietnam Oas Joint Stock Corporation entered a
Regasified LNG Sal.e and Purchase Agreement for Nhon Trach 3 power pLant and Nhon Trach 4
Power Ptant. Pursuant to this agreement, the corporation committed to otftake the entire volume
of regasified LNG in accordance with the contracted quantjties during the Gas Consumption Term
as specified in the Regasified LNG Purchase Confirmations and/or the Annuat Gas Detivery program

37. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

List of related parties with signilicant transactions and balances for the yeat:

Related parties

Vietnam NationaL lndustry - Energy Group
PetroVietnam Power Services JSC

Petrovietnam Power Nhon Trach 2 JSC

Dakdrinh Hydropower JSC

Hua Na Hydropower JSC

Other Corporations/Companies in the same group

SaLes

Petrovietnam Ca Mau Fertitizer Joint Stock Company

Quang N inh LNG PowerJSC

Petrovietnam Power Services JSC

Petrovietnam ['4anpower Training Coltege

Other income

Petrovietnam Power Services JSC

Petrovietnam Gas Joint Stock Corporation

Petrovietnam Power RenewabLe Energy ISC

Petrovietnam Security Service Corporation

Vietnam Petroteum lnstitute

Petrovietnam Ca Mau Fertitizer Joint Stock Company

PVI lnsurance Corporation

Parent company

Subsidiary

Subsidiary

Subsidiary

Subsidiary

Affitiates

Duting the year, the Corporation entered into the following significant transactions with its
related parties:

Current year Prior year

VND
2O9,942,746,11s

206,753,007,990

3,000,000,000

11 1,900,000

77 ,838,125

2,2O2,824,934

1,167,163,025

666,436,784
't81,866,186

138,272,724

44,444,448

4,641,767

VND
202,443,888,833

200,943,888,833

1,500,000,000

1,O82,149,791,120

1, 155,887,433

665,453,388

138,272,724

111,111 ,120

6/c<
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Retationship

1 ,080,079,066,455
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Purchases
Petrovietnam Gas Joint Stock Corporation
Vietnam National lndustry - Energy Group
PVI lnsurance Corporation
Petrovietnam Power Services JSC

Petrovietnam Oit Corporation

Petrovietnam Power Renewabte Energy JSC

Vietnam Petroteum lnstitute
Petrovietnam Security Service Corporation

Petrovietnam Chemicat and Services Corporation
Petrovietnam Ca Mau Fertil.izer Joint Stock
Company
Petrovietnam Manpower Training Cottege

Vietnam Energy I nspection Corporation
Vietnam Pubtic Joint Stock Commerciat Bank

Petrovietnam Maintenance and Repair Corporation

Deposit interest received
Vietnam Pubtic Joint Stock CommerciaI Bank

lnterest expense
Vietnam Pubtic Joint Stock CommerciaI Bank

Capitalized lnterest
Vietnam Pubtic Jolnt Stock CommerciaI Bank

Dividends received
PetroVietnam Power Nhon Trach 2lSC
Hua Na Hydropower JSC

Dakdrinh Hydropower.JSC.

Viet Lao Power JSC

Petrovietnam Power Services JSC

Song Hong Energy JSC

EVN lnternationatjSC

Loan guarantee fee
Hua Na Hydropower JSC

Payment of dividends in shares and increase in
share capitaI from equity
Vietnam NationaI lndustry - Energy Group

Current year
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Prior year

VND
'13,777,504,733,497

6,893,325,893,890

6,284,649.439,067

260,236,555,473

1 78,192,858,385

85,497,164,1 88

26,84s,988,400

19,307,600,812

15,245,582,326

11,556,685,643

1 ,1 10,343,500

664,737,450

483,268,000

388,636,363

84,519,353,846

84,519,353,846

28,260,956,930

28,260,956,930

675,913,055,000

256,389,120,000

189,872,760,000

110,51 1,080,000

109,998,720,000

7,497,000,000

1,644,375,000

27,272,727

27 ,272,727

3,557,068,800,000

3,557,068,800,000

VND

10,639,084,042,373

492,847,772,347

9,s63,857,724,057

264,866,763,374

179,850,920,486

98,012,459,21 9

3,47 6,286,634

17,338,660,493

14,210,951,056

559,759,719

844,3 10,000

228,925,000

2,989,509,988

68,812,482,580

68,812,482,580

57,661,293,355

57,661,293,355

32,122,O4O,55a

32,122,O40,558

402,568,161,000

1 19,648,256,000

189,872,760,000

76,40s,210,000

7,191 ,000,000

2,9s9,875,000

6,491,060,000

47,471,181

47,471,181

ili

)N
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fhe total income of the Boad of Ditectors, Board ot Executive officeE, chief Accountant and
Board of Supervisors in the year is as foalor,ys:

Current year Prior year

VND VND
The Board of Directors
Mr. Hoang Van Quang
1.4 r. Le Nhu Linh

Ms. Vu Thi To Nga

Ms. Nguyen Hoa ng Yen

Mr. Nguyen Anh Tuan

Mr. Vu Chi Cuong

Mr. Nguyen Ba Phuoc

Ms. Nguyen Thi Ngoc Bich

Mr. Pham Ngoc Khue

7 ,881,795,47O

1,300,127,269

r)
1,144,848,068

1 ,210,281,669
1 ,169,878,235

494,504,460

1,O27,O97,OO1

1,13 1 ,266,021

403,792,7 47

1,065,774,981

r)
1,093,61 1,498

1 ,169 ,013 ,7 44

1,O98,238,773

1,036,773,326

861,796,534

1,086,082,065

(*) Presented under the remuneration of the Board of 14anagement due to concurrent positions hetd.

Current year Prior year

VND
The Board of Executive Officers/ Chlef Accountant
14r. Le Nhu Linh

Mr. Nguyen Duy Giang

Mr. Nguyen Minh Dao

Mr. Nguyen Kien

Mr. Phan Ngoc Hien

Mr. Ngo Van Chien

Mr. Truong Viet Phuong

Mr- Chu Quang Toan

8,890,138,118 8,567,235,861

Current year Prior year
VND VND

1,326,728,176

1,',139,437,912

824,286,s83

1 ,136,324,243
1,166,836,482

1,042,413,214

1,1',t2,004,776

1,',t42,'t06,732
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The Board of Supervisors
Mr. Pham Minh Duc

Ms. Vu Thi Ngoc Dung

Ms. Ha Thi Minh Nguyet

Ms. Doan Thi Thu Ha (resi8ned on 22 Aprit 2025)

Ms. Nguyen ThiThanh Huong

Cash and cash equivalents

Vietnam Pubtic Joint Stock Commerciat Bank

1,162.642,074

1,048.236.996

1,062,23s,7s8

408,718,094

1,054,691,831

995,941,946

1,01 1 ,493,213
1,039,786,206

894,7't6,077

963,500.559

4,736,324,753 4,905,438,001

Significant rclated patty bdlances as at the balance sheet date were asfollows:

Closing balance Opening balance

VND
1,950,986,782,974

1,950,986,782,974

M

1,269,269,494

1,097 ,286,269
1,089,438,718

1,096,598,696

1 ,126,308,204
970,333,41s

420,'t7't,570
1,097,829,495

7 ,411,290,921

VND

VND
1,292,747,664,230

1 ,292,7 47 ,664,230



PETROVIETNAM POWER CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Hetd-to-maturity investments

Vietnam Publ.ic Joint Stock Commercial. Bank

Short-term trade receivables

Petrovietnam Ca Mau Fertitizer JSC

Petrovietnam l.4anpower Training Cottege

Vietnam National. lndustry - Energy Group

Petrovietnam Power Services JSC

Hua Na Hydropower JSC

Quang Ninh LNG Power JSC

Vietnam Petroleu m lnstitute

Petrovietnam Gas Joint Stock Corporation

Short-term advances to suppliers
Petrovietnam Power Services JSC

Petrovietnam Chemicat and Services Corporation

vietnam Petroteum lnstitute

Petrovietnam Oit Corporation

FORM B Og-DN

47,869,105,850

42,O84,353,644

4,563,397,000

1,1 1 1,335,085

80,021 ,121

30,000,000

7,349,286,406

5,057,641,659

2,291 ,644,7 41

294,971,O47 ,335
218,489,976,676

55,255,540,000
14,723,819,723

9,556,980,978

845,101,105
77,438,125

21,790,728

7 344,942,s73

1,845,361

4,563,397,000

1 ,1 1 1,335,085

52,214,299

1,620,000,000

36,000,000

146,828

2,593,898,702

1,740,898,702

619,000,000

204,000,000

30,000,000

755,5a4,242,872

218,489,976,676

14,723,819,723

9,260,198,884
845,101 ,1 05

512,170,683,046
94,463,438

1,278,733,595

607,010,497
274,345,890

9,659,937,418,442

6,076,675,097,143

3,468,947,1 18,190

53,387,763,945
24,303,652,308

633,008,580

1AA,737 ,450
387,243,000

8,462,477 ,846
1,432,955,899

5,603,216,036
17,345,050,065

1,204,462,980

1,366,635,000
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Other short-term receivabtes
Vietnam Nationat lndustry - Energy Group

Dakd rinh Hydropower JSC.

Petrovletnam Vu ng Ang - Quang Trach Power
Project l.4anage ment Unit

Vietnam Pubtic Joint Stock Commercial. Bank

Petroteum Industriat and Civit Construction .JSC

Petrovietnam Power N hon Trach 2 JSC

Petrovietnam Camau Fertitizer JSC

PVI Insurance Corporation

Petrovietnam Power Renewabte Energy JSC

Short-term trade payables

Vietnam National lndustry - Energy Group

Petrovietnam Gas Joint Stock Corporation

Petrovietnam Power Services Joint Stock Company
PVI lnsurance Corporation

Petrovietnam Maintenance and Repair Corporation

Petrovietnam Man power Training CoLtege

Petrovietnam University

Petrovietnam Power Renewabte Energy JSC

PetroVietnam Security Service Corporation

Petrovietnam Chemical. and Services Corporation

Petrovietnam Oit Corporation

Petro HoteI Company Limited

Vietnam Petroteum lnstitute

Closing batance Opening balance

VND
205,000,000,000

205,000,000,000

VND

9,791,698,022,153

9,134,847,555,451

538,044,764,358

88,878,193,098
24,299,O48,7 82

3,468,370,482
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Accrued expenses
Petrovietnam Gas Joint Stock Corporation
Vietnam Pubtic Joint Stock Commerciat Bank
PVI lnsurance Corporation
Petrovietnam Power Renewabte Energy JSC
PetroVietnam Oit Corporation

Other payabLes
Vietnam Nationat lndustry - Energy Group
Petroleum lndustriat and Civil. Construction JSC

FORM B Og-DN

Ctosing batance Opening baLance

VND VND

5O3,519,746,865
466,946,471,170
25,812,995,740

6,894,901,525
3,965,375,430

947,432,402,A11
946,664,129,079

768,273,732

8A1,808,141,472
881 ,808 ,1 41 ,47 2

145,588,655,046
107 ,422,873,124
34,543,363,837

3,47 6,286,634
246,'t31,451

1,353,225,245,305
1 ,352,456,971 ,573

768,273,732

1,108,933,035,144
1 ,108,933,036,'144

Loans
Vietnam Pubtic Joint Stock CommerciaI Bank

38. SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION

Su pp le m e nta I non-cash disclosures

Cash outftows for acquisition of fixed assets and construction in progress exctuded VND

2,651,342,490,129 (2024: VND '1,975,228,708,598), which is the amount used to purchase fixed
assets and construction in progress during the year but has not been paid and inctuded VND

156,789,800,000 (2024: VN D 152,951 ,135,591), which is the advances to supptiers for acquisition
ot fixed assets and construction in progress during the year. Consequentl.y, changes in accounts
payabte/receivabte have been adjusted by the same amount.

Proceeds from borrowings/Repayments of borrowings are presented on a net basis, reftecting onty
the proceeds from borrowings and repayments of principat toans for short-term borrowings with a

maturity of no more than 3 months. Therefore, both the "Proceeds from borrowings" and
"Repayments of borrowings" are adjusted downwards by an amount of VND 5,768,603,513,717
(2024: VND 1 4,095,929,305,1 7s).

39. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Corporation conducted a pubtic offering of shares to existing sharehotders in January and
February 2026 in accordance with Reso[ution No. 73lNQ-DHDCD dated 25 September, 2025 of the
Extraordinary Generat Meeting of Sharehotders and the Certificate of Registration for PubLic Oifering
of Shares No. 451/GCN-UBCK dated 27 November 2025 issued by the State Securities Commission
of Vietnam. On February 4,2026, the Corporation received Officiat Letter No. 1 126/U BCK-QLCB from
the State Securities Commission of Vietnam regarding the report on the results of the pubtic share
offering. On 25 February 2026, the Corporation was granted the 20th amended Enterprise Registration
certificate No. 0102276173, under which the company's cha itat was adjusted to VND
30,678,456,880,000 (equivatenr to 3,067,845,688 shares). \?tg
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Le Nhu Linh

Chief Executive Officer

12 March 2026

Chu Quang Toan

Chief Accountant

PETROVIETNAM POWER CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

D

Le Thuy Hang

Preparer
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